

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Civ. No. 14-1500 (CKK, PAM, APM)
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	REPLY MEMORANDUM
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Daniel A. Petalas (D.C. Bar No. 467908)
Acting General Counsel

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Deputy General Counsel — Law

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel

Erin Chlopak (D.C. Bar No. 496370)
Acting Assistant General Counsel

Greg J. Mueller (D.C. Bar No. 462840)
Attorney

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

September 2, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SUPREME COURT HAS ALREADY HELD THAT BCRA’S EC DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT IS “EASILY UNDERSTOOD AND OBJECTIVELY DETERMINABLE,” AND MAY CONSTITUTIONALLY BE APPLIED TO THE “ENTIRE RANGE” OF ECs	3
A. BCRA Imposes Event-Driven Disclosure Requirements on a Narrow and Objectively Defined Category of Communications	3
B. Plaintiff’s Bare Attempts to Dismiss the Supreme Court’s Disclosure Holdings in <i>McConnell</i> and <i>Citizens United</i> Are Fatally Flawed.....	5
C. Plaintiff’s Reformulated “Unambiguously Campaign Related” Argument Would Reduce BCRA’s Clarity and is Foreclosed by <i>Citizens United</i>	8
D. A Majority of the Courts of Appeals Have Confirmed that <i>Citizens United</i> Precludes the “Issue Advocacy” Disclosure Exception Plaintiff Seeks Here	12
E. Plaintiff is Unable to Distinguish the Analogous Cases Upholding Disclosure Requirements in the Context of Ballot Initiatives	13
F. <i>Citizens United</i> Explicitly Supports the Commission’s Discussion of Analogous Cases Upholding Lobbying Disclosure Requirements	14
G. Plaintiff’s Tax Status is Irrelevant to the Question Whether BCRA’s EC Disclosure Requirement May Constitutionally Apply to Plaintiff’s Proposed Electioneering Communication.....	15
1. <i>Citizens United</i> is Inconsistent with Plaintiff’s Tax-Status Argument	15
2. Plaintiff’s Tax-Status Argument Lacks Any Legal Basis.....	16
II. PLAINTIFF STILL FAILS TO IDENTIFY ANY UNCONSTITUTIONAL BURDEN ARISING FROM THE EC DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS	20
A. Plaintiff Has Stipulated and the Court Has Ordered that this Case Does Not Involve a “Reasonable Probability” of Threats, Harassment, or Reprisals	20

B.	The Voluntary Option to Finance ECs from a Separate Bank Account is Not an Unconstitutional Burden	22
III.	THE LEGALITY AND FEASIBILITY OF PLAINTIFF’S PREFERRED ALTERNATIVE DISCLOSURE RULE DOES NOT DEMONSTRATE THAT THE EXISTING RULE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	23
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	24
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	4-5
* <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 14, 15, 20, 23, 25
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir.)	16, 21, 22
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Del. Strong Families v. Attorney Gen. of Del.</i> , 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015).....	12, 18, 19
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	14, 22
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	13
<i>Human Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Indep. Inst. v. FEC</i> , 816 F.3d 113 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	6, 7
<i>Indep. Inst. v. FEC</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 502 (D.D.C. 2014).....	7-8
<i>Indep. Inst. v. Williams</i> , 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016)	2, 4, 10, 11, 12, 24
* <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 9, 25
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	13-14
<i>Moses v. Howard Univ. Hosp.</i> , 606 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004)	18
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	13
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	14

Worley v. Fla. Sec’y of State, 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013).....14

Zuckman v. Monster Beverage Corp., 958 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2013).....21

Statutes and Regulations

26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(3)17

26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(3)(A).....16

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2)(E).....22

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A).....3

11 C.F.R. § 100.29(a)(2)..... 3-4

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(7).....22

Miscellaneous

Erika K. Lunder, L. Paige Whitaker, Congressional Research Service, *501(c)(3)s and Campaign Activity: Analysis Under Tax and Campaign Finance Laws*, 7-8 (Sept 10, 2013), available at <http://electionlawblog.org/wp-content/uploads/CRS-Report-on-IRS-Line-Between-Issue-Advocacy-and-Campaign-Activity-2013.pdf> 17-18
